

GAHC010231442025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/7134/2025

NIROLA HALOI AND 5 ORS

D/O- LATE KANAK HALOI, R/O- VILL.- PUSPAKPUR, P.O. MILONPUR
(WARD NO. 10), NALBARI TOWN, ASSAM, PIN- 781337.

2: DIPALI DAS

D/O- LATE LAKSHI DAS
R/O- VILL.- SONPUR
P.O. AND DIST. NALBARI
PIN- 781335.

3: SMTI BHARATI RAMCHIARY

W/O- LATE CHANDICHARAN RAMCHIARY NIZ BARSIRAL
BAKSA
P.O. UTTAR BARSIRAL
NALBARI
DIST. NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN- 781349.

4: SMTI DEBLOTA BAISAYA

W/O- SRI PROMODE BAISAYA
R/O- VILL.- ARIKUCHI DONABARI
P.O. ARIKUCHI
DIST. NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN- 781348.

5: BENU KALITA

W/O- LATE BIREN KALITA
R/O- VILL.- KATLABORKUCHI
P.O. MILANPUR
DIST. NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN- 781337.

6: TILO DAS
W/O- LATE NARAYAN DAS
R/O- VILL.- SUNADI
P.O. SUNADI
DIST. NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN- 781340

VERSUS

DIRECTOR, ASSAM HANDLOOM AND TEXTILE AND 3 ORS
AMBARI, GUWAHATI, DIST. KAMRUP, ASSAM, PIN- 781001.

2:ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
ASSAM HANDLOOM AND TEXTILE
NEAR NALBARI
HARI MANDIR
DIST. NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN- 781335.

3:SUPERINTENDENT
ASSAM HANDLOOM AND TEXTILE
LALIT CHANDRA DAS ROAD
SONPUR
DIST. NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN- 781335.

4:STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
HANDLOOM TEXTILES AND SERICULTURE DEPARTMENT
ASSAM SACHIBALAYA
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR A DASGUPTA, MS B DAS

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, HANDLOOM AND TEXTILE

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA**

ORDER

18.03.2026

Mr. A. Dasgupta, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Mr. J.K. Sarma, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that they be permitted to file an additional affidavit to bring on record certain additional materials which are relevant for the purpose of deciding this writ petition. He therefore, prays for two weeks time.

2. Mr. R. Dhar, learned Standing Counsel, Handloom and Textile does not object to the prayer made.

3. The prayer made is allowed and list the matter again on 10.04.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant