

GAHC010231442025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/7134/2025

NIROLA HALOI AND 5 ORS

D/O- LATE KANAK HALOI, R/O- VILL.- PUSPAKPUR, P.O. MILONPUR
(WARD NO. 10), NALBARI TOWN, ASSAM, PIN- 781337.

2: DIPALI DAS

D/O- LATE LAKSHI DAS
R/O- VILL.- SONPUR
P.O. AND DIST. NALBARI
PIN- 781335.

3: SMTI BHARATI RAMCHIARY

W/O- LATE CHANDICHARAN RAMCHIARY NIZ BARSIRAL
BAKSA
P.O. UTTAR BARSIRAL
NALBARI
DIST. NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN- 781349.

4: SMTI DEBLOTA BAISAYA

W/O- SRI PROMODE BAISAYA
R/O- VILL.- ARIKUCHI DONABARI
P.O. ARIKUCHI
DIST. NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN- 781348.

5: BENU KALITA

W/O- LATE BIREN KALITA
R/O- VILL.- KATLABORKUCHI
P.O. MILANPUR
DIST. NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN- 781337.

6: TILO DAS
W/O- LATE NARAYAN DAS
R/O- VILL.- SUNADI
P.O. SUNADI
DIST. NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN- 781340

VERSUS

DIRECTOR, ASSAM HANDLOOM AND TEXTILE AND 3 ORS
AMBARI, GUWAHATI, DIST. KAMRUP, ASSAM, PIN- 781001.

2:ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
ASSAM HANDLOOM AND TEXTILE
NEAR NALBARI
HARI MANDIR
DIST. NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN- 781335.

3:SUPERINTENDENT
ASSAM HANDLOOM AND TEXTILE
LALIT CHANDRA DAS ROAD
SONPUR
DIST. NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN- 781335.

4:STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
HANDLOOM TEXTILES AND SERICULTURE DEPARTMENT
ASSAM SACHIBALAYA
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR A DASGUPTA, MS B DAS

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, HANDLOOM AND TEXTILE

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA**

ORDER

22.04.2026

Mr. A. Dasgupta, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Ms. B. Das, learned counsel for the petitioners, and Mr. R. Dhar, learned Additional Senior Government Advocate appears for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 4.

Let notice issue, returnable within 3 weeks.

Since Mr. R. Dhar, learned Additional Senior Government Advocate entered appearance on behalf of all the respondents, therefore notices are waived.

However, extra copies shall be furnished within a period of 1 week from today.

Let the Respondents to complete their instructions and file necessary affidavit.

List this matter after the returnable date.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant